As required by paragraph 78 of IAS 19, the interest rate used to
determine the current value of the obligation was determined with
reference to the yield on the valuation date of securities of primary
companies in the financial market to which Acea belongs and to
the return on outstanding government bonds on the same date with
a duration comparable to the residual duration of the collective of
workers analysed; it must be noted that, due to internal consistency
of assessment and alignment with the requirements of IAS 19, the
same technical bases have been maintained for the various types
of plans.

Furthermore, the parameters used for the evaluation are shown
below:

31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Discount Rate 3.95% 1.00%
Revenue growth rate (average) 2.67% 1.59%
Long-term inflation 2.50% 1.75%

With regard to the measurement of the Group Employee Bene-
fits (Employee severance indemnity (TFR), Monthly bonuses, tar-
iff subsidies for current and retired staff) a sensitivity analysis was

performed to assess the changes in the liability resulting from both
positive and negative shifts of the rate curve (+0.5% shift /-0.5%
shift). The results of this analysis are summarised below.

Plan type  -  € thousand

Discount Rate

-0.5% +0.5%

Employee severance indemnities (TFR) (177) 188
Tariff subsidies (335) 353
Extra months (39) 42
LTIP (13) 13

158	 2. Financial Statements

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was performed related to the age
of the group, hypothesizing a group one year younger than the ac-
tual one.

Plan type  -  € thousand -1 year of age

Employee severance indemnities (TFR) 43

Tariff subsidies (548)

Extra months 75

Sensitivity analyses were not performed for other variables such as,
for example, inflation rate.

23. � Provision for risks and charges –
€ 17,381 thousand

The table below details the composition by nature and the changes
compared to the end of the previous year:

€ million 31/12/2021 Uses Provisions

[…]

trative appeals were filed before the Lazio Regional Administrative
Court, one brought by Acea Energia and the other by Acea SpA.
With separate judgements on 17 October 2019 the appeals were
accepted and, as a result, the sanction was cancelled.
With appeals served on 17 January 2020, the AGCM filed an ap-
peal before the Council of State. The group companies concerned
lodged a cross appeal, and a hearing has yet to be scheduled.

The Directors consider that the settlement of the ongoing dispute
and other potential disputes should not create any additional charg-
es for Acea, with respect to the amounts set aside. These allocations
represent the best estimate possible based on the elements avail-
able today.

	 Acea Group • Consolidated Financial Statements 2022	 171

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES

CLASSES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS
The following table shows the breakdown of financial assets and li-
abilities required by IFRS9 based on the categories defined by IAS
39.

€ thousand FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised cost Balance sheet value Explanatory Notes

Non-current assets 2,350 0 3,547,241 3,537,324
Equity investments 2,350 0 0 2,350 16
Financial assets 0 0 3,547,241 3,547,241 18
Current assets 0 0 862,132 844,593
Trade receivables 0 0 149,229 149,229 20
Current financial assets 0 0 667,283 667,283 20
Other current assets 0 0 45,621 45,621 20
Non-current liabilities 0 160,430 4,136,224 4,296,655
Bonds 0 160,430 3,674,022 3,834,453 24
Payables to banks 0 0 462,202 462,202 24
Current liabilities 0 0 834,492 825,996
Short-term bonds 0 0 316,965 316,965 26
Payables to banks 0 0 39,349 39,349 26
Other financial payables 0 0 212,009 212,009 26
Trade payables 0 0 233,199 233,199 26
Other liabilities 0 0 32,970 19,973 26

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES
The fair value of securities not listed on an active market is deter-
mined using the valuation models and techniques prevailing on the
market or using the price provided by several independent coun-
terparties.
The fair value of medium / long-term financial receivables and pay-
ables is calculated on the basis of the risk-less and risk-less adjusted
rates. It must be noted that for trade receivables and payables with
contractual expiry within the financial year, the fair value has not
been calculated as their book value approximates the same.

[…]

(A – C)

Bonds 4,151,418 3,829,231 322,187 3,729,684 421,735

	- fixed rate 125,129 114,563 10,566 105,814 19,315

	- floating rate 376,330 371,965 4,365 356,931 19,400

Total 4,652,878 4,315,760 337,118 4,192,428 460,449

This analysis was also carried out with the risk adjusted curve, i.e. a
curve adjusted for the level of risk and the business sector of Acea.
A curve populated with fixed rate bonds denominated in EUR,
issued by domestic companies in the public utilities sector with a
composite rating ranging from BBB+ and BBB- was used.
A sensitivity analysis has been carried out on medium/long-term

financial liabilities using stress testing, thus applying a constant
spread over the term structure of the risk-free interest rate
curve.
This makes it possible to evaluate the impact on fair value and on
future cash flows for both the individual instruments in the portfolio
and the overall portfolio.

	 Acea Group • Consolidated Financial Statements 2022	 173

The following table shows the overall fair value changes of the debt
portfolio based on parallel shifts (positive and negative) between
-1.5% and +1.5%.

Constant spread applied
Changes in present value

(€ million)

(1.5%) (419.2)
(1.0%) (316.4)
(0.5%) (216.9)
(0.3%) (168.4)
n.s. 0.0
0.25% (73.7)
0.50% (27.5)
1.00% 62.7
1.50% 150.1

With regard to the type of hedging of which the fair value is de-
termined and with reference to the hierarchies required by the
IASB, it should be noted that, since these are composite instru-

ments, the level is type 2 and that during the period there were no
reclassifications from or to other levels of fair value as defined by
IFRS13.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

These amounted to € 810,600 thousand and increased by €
34,890 thousand compared to 31 December 2021 (€ 775,710
thousand).

ENDORSEMENTS AND SURETIES
ISSUED AND RECEIVED
These have a negative net balance of € 29,340 thousand, as the